NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 23430
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number SG=-23863

John B, LaRocco, Ref er ee

gBr ot her hood of Railroad Si gnal nen
PARTTES TO DISPUTE:

(Seaboard coast Line Railroad conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claimof the General Committee of the Brotherhood of
of Railroad Signalmen on the Seaboard Coast Li Ne Raflroad:

(a) carrier violates t he current Signal nan's Agreement, as amended,
particularly Rul es 22 and 5.

(b) Carrier should now be required to conpensate Assistant Signal
Maintainer A D. Middleton the difference between top assistant rate of pay
4(53. 27) and the Lead Signal Miintainer rate of pay (9.45) which amounts to

T.20,

(c) Carrier should now be required to conpensate M. Middleton the
di fference between assistant, maintainer overtine rate (12.405) and Lead Signal
Mai ntai ner (14.175) for service performed on June 1k, 1979, and the difference
between Signal Mintainer overtime rate (14.010) and Lead Signal Maintainer
rate (14.175) for service performed on June 15, 1979. Atotal amount of $k.56.

(General Chairman file: 37-A.D. Middleton -~ 79. Carrier file: 15-22(79-20) J)"

CPI Nl ON OF BoARD:  The Organization alleges that the Carrier violated Rules 5
and 22 of the applicable agreement When it refused t 0 compen-
sate Cl| ai mant, an assistant Signal naintainer, at the | ead signal maintainer rate
of pay during the period from June 11 through June 15, 1979. According to the
Organi zation, the claimant actual |y performed the duties and assignments of the
regul arly assigned |ead signal maintainer who was on vacation during the period
inquestion at the Carrier's Rice Yard. The clainant urges us to award him the
difference in pay between the rate for an assistant signal naintainer and the
rate for a |lead signal maintainer for the straight time and overtine hours he
worked during the week of June 11, 1979.

The Carrier contends it has no absol ute obligation under t he National

Vacation Agreement to fill a vacation vacancy, and even if it had decided to
temporarily assi gn a repl acenent to the Lead si gnal maintainer poeition,the
Carrier would have filled the vacation vacancy wth the regularly assigned

signal maintainer (not the claimant). Furthernore, t he Carrier specifically
denles the Organization's assertion that claimnt performed any of the Lead
signal maintainer's duties and, assumng for the sake of ar?ur_rent cl ai mant

did performsuch duties, the Carrier never instructed the claimant to do so.
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_ As authority for their contention that claimant iS entitled to a
hi gher rate of pay, the Buployes Ccite Rul e 22 which states:

"\Wen an enployee is required to fill the place of another
enpl oyee receiving a higher rate of pay, he shall receive the
higher rate; but if required to f-ill tenporarily the place of
an enpl oyee receiving a Lower rate, his rate will not be

changed."

. The Carrier justifies its action under Article 6 of the National
Vacation Agreement which follows:

"The carriers w || provide vacation relief workers but
the vacation System shal | not be used asa device to make un-
necessary jobs for other workers. \Were a vacation relief
worker is mot needed in a given instance and if failure to
provide a vacation relief worker doesnot burden those eme
ployees remaining on the job, or burden the enpl oyee after
his return fromvacation, the carrier shall not be required
to provide such relief worker."

After carefully perusing the record, we rule that the Carrier could,
under these circunstances, deternmne that arelief workerwas not needed to f£411
the vacation vacancy. The Organization has failed to offer any svidence Show ng
the one week absence of the |ead signal maintainer |Inposed a burden on the claime
ant. The carrier neither expressly nor impliedly Instructed the claimant to per-
formthe work of the lead signal maintainer. Fromthe record presented to us,
clai mant d1d not assume any nore responsibility than he ordinarily carries when
performng his normal signal maintenance assignments. Since the Carrier did
not tenporarily appoint claimant to the lead signal maintainer position and
since claimant did not actually fill the position, claimnt was properly com=-
pensated for the work he performed during the week of June 11, 1979.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole
record and al | the evidence, finds and holds:
That the parties waived Or al heari ng;
~ That the Carrier and the Employes i nvolved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the meani ng of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 193k4;

That this Divisionof the Adjustment Beard has jurisdictionover
the dispute involved herein; and
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That the Agreement was not viol at ed.

AWARD

CI a.| Mmdenied.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Thira Division

ATTEST: ZM p%u

Executive secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 8th day of January 1982.



